High Reliability Storage Systems for Genset Cranking
C. Boccaletti1*, S. Elia1, E. F. Salas M.1, M. Pasquali2
1 Dept. of Astronautics, Electrical and Energetic Engineering, Sapienza University of Rome, Via Eudossiana 18, 00184 Rome, Italy;
2ENEA - Italian Agency for New Technologies, Energy and Sustainable Economic Development, Via Anguillarese, 301, 00123 Rome,
Italy.
* Corresponding author: chiara.boccaletti@uniroma1.it
ABSTRACT - In many applications, like hospitals, the reliability of the emergency electrical supply is a critical issue,
since the continuity has to be guaranteed at any time. The backup system usually consists of gensets and electrical

one month: for this reason, it is certainly possible to identify the state of degraded batteries well in advance,
preventing from any problem [12]. Finally, the above discussion suggests the need for a new technical
standard on the subject: all genset manufacturers should be compelled to install an additional succor storage
or provide a more reliable one.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Data collection was performed with the support of ENGIE maintenance supervisor Mr. Mario Longo.
This research did not receive any specific grant from funding agencies in the public, commercial, or not-for-
profit sectors.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Elia, A. Santantonio, Fire Risk in MTBF Evaluation for UPS System, Advances in Electrical and Electronic Engineering,
14(2), 2016, pp. 189–195, DOI:10.15598/aeee.v14i2.1662.
[2] E. F. F. Ribeiro, A. J. M. Cardoso, C. Boccaletti, Reliability Issues of Renewable Energy Based Power Systems for
Telecommunications, in: Manuel Pérez-Donsión, Silvano Vergura, Gianpaolo Vitale Eds., Renewable Energy/Selected Issues,
Volume I and II, 1237, ISBN-10: 1443888036, ISBN-13: 978-1443888035, Cambridge Scholars Publishing; 1st edition, 2016.
[3] F. Muzi, L. Calcara, S. Sangiovanni, M. Pompili, Smart Energy Management of a Prosumer for a Better Environment Safeguard,
110th AEIT International Annual Conference, Bari, Italy, 2018, DOI:10.23919/AEIT.2018.8577434.
[4] R. M. Visconti, D. Morea, Big Data for the Sustainability of Healthcare Project Financing, Sustainability, 11(13), 3748, 2019,
DOI: 10.3390/su11133748.
[5] Y. Du, J. Burnett, S.M. Chan, Reliability of Standby Generators in Hong Kong Buildings, IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, 39(6), 2003, DOI:10.1109/TIA.2003.818978.
[6] Wickramasinghe, W.M.H.R., Duleeka, K.T.G.M., Kolamunna, H.D., Abeyratne, S.G., A power electronics assisted emergency
vehicle starter, 16th International Power Electronics and Motion Control Conference and Exposition, 21-24 Sept. 2014, DOI:
10.1109/EPEPEMC.2014.6980506.
[7] Mürken, M., Kübel, D., Thanheiser, A., Gratzfeld, P., Analysis of automotive lead-acid batteries exchange rate on the base of
field data acquisition, IEEE International Conference on Electrical Systems for Aircraft, Railway, Ship Propulsion and Road
Vehicles & International Transportation Electrification Conference (ESARS-ITEC), 7-9 Nov. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/ESARS-
ITEC.2018.8607507.
[8] S. Elia, E. Santini, M. Tobia, Comparison between Different Electrical Configurations of Emergency Diesel Generators for
Redundancy and Reliability Improving, Periodica Polytechnica Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, 62(4), 144-148, 2018,
DOI:10.3311/PPee.13242.
[9] R. Lamedica, F. Muzi, A. Prudenzi, S. Elia, L. Podestà, A. Ruvio, S. Sangiovanni, E. Santini, F. Trentini, Electrical and thermal
integrated load management of tertiary buildings, International Review of Electrical Engineering, 13(4), 276-289, 2018, DOI:
10.15866/iree.v13i4.15193.
[10] A. Pieroni, N. Scarpato, L. Di Nunzio, F. Fallucchi, M. Raso, Smarter City: Smart energy grid based on Blockchain technology,
Int. J. on Advanced Science, Engineering and Information Technology, 8 (1), 298-306, 2018, DOI: 10.18517/ijaseit.8.1.4954
[11] F. Muzi, L. Calcara, M. Pompili, S. Sangiovanni, The New Prosumer Tasks in the Energy Management of Buildings, 2018 IEEE
Int. Conf. on Environment and Electrical Engineering and 2018 IEEE Industrial and Commercial Power Systems Europe, Palermo,
Italy, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/EEEIC.2018.8494537.
[12] Salloux, K., McHardy, J., Eliminating battery failure - two new leading indicators of battery health - a case study, INTELEC 07,
29th International Telecommunications Energy Conference, 30 Sept.-4 Oct. 2007, DOI: 10.1109/INTLEC.2007.4448765.
[13] Kroics, K, System for start of internal combustion engine with hybrid battery-supercapacitor source, 56th Int. Scientific Conf. on
Power and Electrical Engineering of Riga Technical University (RTUCON), 2015, DOI: 10.1109/RTUCON.2015.7343167.
[14] R. M. Visconti, L. Martiniello, D. Morea, E. Gebennini, Can public-private partnerships foster investment sustainability in smart
hospitals?, Sustainability, 11(6), 1704, 2019, DOI: 10.3390/su11061704.
[15] Liu, H., Wang, Z., Cheng, J., Maly, D., Improvement on the Cold Cranking Capacity of Commercial Vehicle by Using
Supercapacitor and Lead-Acid Battery Hybrid, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology (Volume: 58 , Issue: 3 , March 2009),
DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2008.929220.
[16] Yadav,V.K., Bhardwaj, N., “Introduction to Supercapacitors and Supercapacitor Assisted Engine Starting System” International
Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume 4, Issue 8, August-2013 583, ISSN 2229-5518.
[17] AVX, SCC series, High Capacitance Cylindrical SuperCapacitors datasheet, licensed by CAP-XX, 2019.
[18] V. A. Shah, P. Kundu, R. Maheshwari, Improved Method for Characterization of Ultracapacitor by Constant Current Charging,
Int. J. of Modeling and Optimization, 2(3), 2012, DOI: 10.7763/IJMO.2012.V2.129.
[19] Maxwell Technologies Enabling  Energy’s Future, Generator starting solutions: 2-3 Terminal Series, GSS datasheet, 2016.
[20] O. Tremblay, L.-A. Dessaint, Experimental validation of battery dynamic model for EV application, World Electric Vehicle
Journal, 3(2), 289-298, 2009, DOI:10.3390/wevj3020289.
[21] Trojan Battery Company, Reliant Battery, 31-AGM datasheet, 2018.
[22] W. Kai, R. Baosen, L. Liwei, L. Yuhao, Z. Hongwei, S. Zongqiang, A review of Modeling Research on Supercapacitor, State
Grid Shandong Electric Power Maintenance Company, 250021 Jinan, China, DOI: 10.1109/CAC.2017.8243857.
[23] N. Xu, J. Riley, Nonlinear analysis of a classical system: The double layer capacitor, Electrochemistry Communications, 13,
1077–1081, 2011.
[24] K. Oldham, A Gouy Chapman–Stern model of the double layer at a (metal)/(ionic liquid) interface, J. of Electroanalytical
Chemistry, 613, 131–138, 2008, DOI: doi.org/10.1016/j.jelechem.2007.10.017.
[25] Maxwell Technologies Enabling Energy’s Future, 2.7V 650-3000F Ultracapacitor cells, BCAP series datasheet, 2019.
[26] W. Cantor, E. Davis, D. Feder, M. Hlavac, Performance measurement and reliability of VRLA batteries - Part II: the second
generation, Advanced Data Services, Chicago, IL, USA, DOI: 10.1109/INTLEC.1998.793528.
[27] S. Elia, A. Ruvio, D. Bracci, A study on a high-reliability electromechanical undervoltage relay immersed in natural ester oil:
application in mutual aid system for gensets using, IEEE 20th International Conference on Dielectric Liquids (ICDL), Rome, Italy,
2019, DOI: 10.1109/ICDL.2019.8796685.
[28] IEEE, STD 493-2007 Recommended Practice for the Design of Reliable Industrial and Commercial Power Systems, 2007.
[29] Perkins, Technical Data 4000 series, Diesel Engine-Electrounit, 4008TAG-4008TAG1-4008TAG2 datasheet, 2001.
[30] H. Yang, Analysis of Supercapacitor Charge Redistribution through Constant Power Experiments, IEEE Power & Energy
Society General Meeting, Chicago, IL, USA, 2017, DOI: 10.1109/PESGM.2017.8274520.
[31] T.D. Iveland,  Selection criteria for diesel cranking batteries, Third Int. Telecommunications Energy Conf., London, England,
1981.
[32] C. Boccaletti, M. Macilletti, Electrical Storage Systems in Cogeneration Plants Based on the Solar Energy Source, Int. Conf. on
Clean Electrical Power, Ischia, Italy, ISBN: 978-1-4244-8929-9, DOI: 10.1109/ICCEP.2011.6036374, 2011.
[33] Hammond Manufacturing, Heavy Current Chassis Mount, 195-196 series datasheet, 2018.
[34] M. Kermani, G. Parise, L. Martirano, L. Parise, B. Chavdarian, Utilization of Regenerative Energy by Ultracapacitor Sizing for
Peak Shaving in STS Crane, 2019 IEEE Int. Conf. on Environment and Electrical Engineering and 2019 IEEE Industrial and
Commercial Power Systems Europe, 2019, 8783770, DOI: 10.1109/EEEIC.2019.8783770.